# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 2, 2008 to March 31, 2008

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 1, 2008 to April 18, 2008

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 30, 2008

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 18, 2008

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2008

- **Sec. 5. 30-A MRSA §5401, sub-§3,** ¶**C,** as enacted by PL 1987, c. 737, Pt. A, §2 and Pt. C, §106 and amended by PL 1989, c. 6; c. 9, §2; and c. 104, Pt. C, §§8 and 10, is further amended to read:
  - C. A hydroelectric power facility.; or
- Sec. 6. 30-A MRSA \$5401, sub-\$3,  $\PD$  is enacted to read:
  - D. A "qualified project" as defined in the United States Internal Revenue Code, 26 United States Code, Section 54(d)(2)(A) (2007).
- Sec. 7. Wind energy planning and development. The Executive Department, Governor's Office of Energy Independence and Security, referred to in this section as "the office," shall provide assistance in wind and other energy planning in accordance with this section.
- 1. The office shall monitor developments in technology and in state and federal law to determine whether opportunities are available for the development of wind energy resources by the State's agencies, political subdivisions, rural electrification cooperatives and other municipal or quasi-municipal entities or municipally owned corporations that provide electric transmission, distribution or generation services. The office shall regularly advise the Energy Resources Council of its findings under this subsection.
- 2. The office shall develop information resources to assist the State's political subdivisions, rural electrification cooperatives and other municipal or quasimunicipal entities or municipally owned corporations that provide electric transmission, distribution or generation services to develop, design, construct, install and finance wind and other renewable electricity generation projects to the extent possible using available financing incentives under federal and state law.

The office shall form one or more advisory groups of persons with relevant expertise and experience to advise the office in undertaking its responsibilities under this section. No later than January 15, 2009, the office shall report on its activities under this section to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over utilities and energy matters. Following receipt and review of the report, the joint standing committee may submit legislation to the First Regular Session of the 124th Legislature regarding the subject matter of this section.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 672 H.P. 1481 - L.D. 2095

An Act To Ensure the Freedom of Family Child Care Providers To Jointly Negotiate with the State

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §8308 is enacted to read:

#### §8308. Family child care provider representation

- 1. **Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
  - A. "Collective bargaining" means a mutual obligation to confer and negotiate regarding issues of mutual concern to the extent not prescribed or controlled by law or otherwise outside of the State's control.
  - B. "Family child care provider" or "provider" means:
    - (1) A family child care provider as defined in section 8301-A, subsection 1-A, paragraph C and subject to certification pursuant to section 8301-A, subsection 3; or
    - (2) A family child care provider who is legally exempt from certification as defined in section 8301-A, subsection 1-A, paragraph C and subject to the requirements of section 8302-B.
  - C. "Issues of mutual concern" means and is limited to:
    - (1) Training and other requirements and opportunities that are appropriate for providers;
    - (2) Reimbursement rates;
    - (3) Payment procedures;
    - (4) Contract grievance arbitration;
    - (5) Member dues deduction;
    - (6) Representation or service fees for nonmembers; and
    - (7) Any changes to current practice other than those listed in subparagraphs (1) to (6) that would improve recruitment and retention of qualified providers, would improve the quality of the programs they provide, would encourage qualified providers to seek additional education and training and would promote the health and safety of providers and the children in their care.

- "Issues of mutual concern" does not include retirement benefits for family child care providers, and such benefits are not subject to collective bargaining. "Issues of mutual concern" also does not include coverage by the state employee health insurance program established in Title 5, chapter 13, subchapter 2. Family child care providers are not eligible for coverage under that program.
- 2. Collective bargaining procedure. Beginning July 1, 2009, the State, acting through the Governor or the Governor's designees, shall engage in collective bargaining with the collective bargaining agent of family child care providers in accordance with this subsection.

#### A. The parties shall:

- (1) Meet at reasonable times;
- (2) Meet within 10 days after receipt of written notice from the other party requesting a meeting for collective bargaining purposes, if the parties have not otherwise agreed in a prior written contract;
- (3) Execute any written agreements arrived at:
- (4) At the request of either party, submit unresolved issues of mutual concern to a mutually acceptable neutral 3rd party for mediation and nonbinding arbitration as the method of concluding the collective bargaining process:
- (5) At the request of either party, submit disputes concerning collective bargaining as set forth in subparagraphs (1) to (3) to a mutually acceptable neutral 3rd party for mediation, binding arbitration and appropriate remedies; and
- (6) In the event the State and the collective bargaining agent of providers cannot agree to a mutually acceptable neutral 3rd party as specified in subparagraphs (4) and (5), each shall designate one individual to choose the neutral 3rd party, and the State and the collective bargaining agent shall accept the neutral 3rd party chosen jointly by the 2 designated individuals.
- B. Pursuant to this subsection, neither party is compelled to agree to a proposal or to make a concession. This subsection does not preclude the parties from jointly establishing rules and procedures to govern the relationship in lieu of the procedures set forth in this subsection.
- C. Cost items agreed upon in collective bargaining between the parties must be submitted for inclusion in the Governor's next operating budget within 10 days after the date on which an agree-

- ment is executed by the parties. If the Legislature rejects any of the cost items submitted to it, all cost items submitted must be returned to the parties for further bargaining.
- D. The terms of any collective bargaining agreement reached under this section that require modification of existing rules are contingent on the successful completion of the rule-making process under the Maine Administrative Procedure Act. The results of the rule-making process may require reconsideration of, or modification to, any contingent agreement.
- E. The terms of any collective bargaining agreement reached under this section may not be construed to affect the conduct of any administrative or judicial action pending against a family child care provider for child abuse or neglect.
- 3. Representation of family child care providers. The collective bargaining unit for the purpose of family child care provider representation is described in this subsection.
  - A. For the purposes of this section, the collective bargaining unit consists of all family child care providers in the State.
  - B. The State shall recognize as the initial collective bargaining agent of family child care providers the collective bargaining agent certified in October 2007 as the majority representative in an election held among family child care providers in the State, and that collective bargaining agent must be recognized as the sole and exclusive collective bargaining agent for the collective bargaining unit of family child care providers.
  - C. Family child care providers or the State may seek subsequent elections by using the election procedures set forth in Title 26, section 967, and any such elections are subject to the requirements and limitations set forth in that section.
  - D. The collective bargaining agent of family child care providers is required to represent all of the providers in the unit without regard to membership in the organization.
  - E. Unless prescribed or controlled by federal law or regulation, the State and the collective bargaining agent of family child care providers may agree through negotiations to deduct membership dues and service fee obligations from child care subsidy payments. Service fees may be remitted to the collective bargaining agent of family child care providers from subsidy payments without authorization from the provider as long as the fee obligation arises from a lawfully executed collective bargaining agreement.
- **4. Status of providers.** Family child care providers are deemed to be self-employed and may not be

deemed to be public employees or employees of the State for any purpose nor is this section intended to alter the existing relationship between family child care providers and the State or in any way create an employer-employee or principal-agent relationship for any purpose, including, but not limited to, vicarious liability in tort or statutory health or retirement benefits.

- 5. State action exemption. It is the intent of the Legislature that the state action exemption to the application of federal and state antitrust laws be fully available to the extent that the activities of family child care providers and their representatives are authorized under this chapter.
- 6. Right of families to select family child care provider. The provisions of this section do not limit the right of families receiving services described in this chapter to select family child care providers or supervise them within the limits of this chapter.
- 7. Exception for certain providers. Any family child care provider who is a member, as of May 1, 2008, of an active regional or local family child care provider association incorporated as a nonprofit corporation with the Secretary of State may elect, but is not required, to become a member of the collective bargaining agent, or pay service fees pursuant to the collective bargaining agreement.
- Sec. 2. Designing constructive relationship; report. The Department of Health and Human Services shall work with the family child care providers' collective bargaining agent recognized under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 8308, subsection 3 to design and structure a collaborative and constructive relationship and shall do so in a way that is respectful of resources and time constraints facing the Department of Health and Human Services and the State. The Department of Health and Human Services and the collective bargaining agent shall submit a report to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over labor matters and the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters on their progress by April 1, 2009.
- **Sec. 3. Review of statewide vacancies.** The Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services shall review vacant positions throughout State Government, regardless of funding source, and shall identify positions to be eliminated. The Commissioner of Administrative and Financial Services is authorized to identify savings to the General Fund from this review. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall eliminate one additional position and available balances by financial order upon approval of the Governor in order that an additional \$106,952 in General Fund savings is realized in fiscal year 2008-09.

Sec. 4. Calculation and transfer; General Fund savings through eliminating vacant positions. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Budget Officer shall calculate the amount of savings from position eliminations that result from section 3 that applies against each General Fund account and shall transfer the amounts by financial order upon approval of the Governor. These transfers are considered adjustments to appropriations and position counts in fiscal year 2008-09. The State Budget Officer shall provide the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over appropriations and financial affairs and the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over state and local government matters a report of the transferred amounts not later than January 15, 2009.

**Sec. 5. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

# ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

## Executive Branch Departments and Independent Agencies - Statewide 0017

Initiative: Deappropriates funds from position vacancies.

GENERAL FUND	2007-08	2008-09
POSITIONS -	0.000	(1.000)
LEGISLATIVE COUNT		
Personal Services	\$0	(\$106,952)
GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	(\$106,952)

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 673 S.P. 830 - L.D. 2169

#### An Act To Authorize a General Fund Bond Issue for Drinking Water Management and Wastewater Management

**Preamble.** Two thirds of both Houses of the Legislature deeming it necessary in accordance with the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, Section 14 to authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State of Maine to provide funds as described in this Act,

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. Authorization of bonds.** The Treasurer of State is authorized, under the direction of the